## ORDINANCE NO. 16,156

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Official Zoning Map of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, set forth in Section 134-1.10 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, by rezoning and changing the district classification of certain property located in the vicinity of 1200 Keosauqua Way from "MX2" mixed-use district and "MX3" mixed use district to "DXR" Downtown District classification.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Official Zoning Map of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, set forth in Section 134-1.10 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, be and the same is hereby amended by rezoning and changing the district classification of certain property located in the vicinity of 1200 Keosauqua Way from "MX2" mixed-use district and "MX3" mixed use district to "DXR" Downtown District classification, more fully described as follows:

Lot 6, except those parts conveyed to the City of Des Moines, Iowa by Quit Claim Deed recorded in Book 10801, Page 439, and Special Warranty Deed recorded in Book 16273, Page 696 in Oakridge Plat 3, an Official Plat, now included in and forming a part of the City of Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa; and Lot 5 in Oakridge Plat 3, an Official Plat, now included in and forming a part of the City of Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa; and Lot 5 in Oakridge Plat 3, an Official Plat, now included in and forming a part of the City of Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, except that part deeded to the City of Des Moines by Warranty Deed filed August 31, 2004 in Book 10712, Page 157.

And

A parcel of land being a part of the City of Des Moines vacated public right-of-way adjacent to Lot 6 of Oakridge Plat 3, an Official Plat, included in and forming a part of the City of Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of said Lot 6; thence along the south line of said Lot 6 S89°32'59"E, 65.51 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing S89°32'59"E, 60.57 feet; thence 66.24 feet along a 49.00 foot radius curve, concave northwest, chord bearing N51°45'43"E, 61.31 feet; thence N13°06'34"E, 28.31 feet to the southeasterly line of said Lot 6; thence along said southeasterly line S45°07'54"W, 67.57 feet; thence along said southeasterly line S75°31'00"W, 69.46 feet to the point of beginning.

All together containing 1.61 acres, more or less.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the later of its passage and publication as provided by law.

Section 3. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause certified copies of the vicinity map, this ordinance, and proof of publication of this ordinance to be properly filed

in the office of the County Recorder of the county in which the subject property is located.

FORM APPROVED: Lisa A. Wieland, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, Acting City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 22-1182), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on July 18, 2022 and signed by the Mayor on July 18, 2022 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on August 5, 2022 Authorized by Publication Order No. 12027.

Laura Baumgartner, Acting City Clerk